
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Email: 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 

Friday, 30 June 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Monday, 10 July 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

  
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask a 
question on a report on the agenda. Any questions should be provided in 
writing by 12 noon at least 2 working days before the meeting. 
  

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 June 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

5.   Acceptance of Department for Transport Capital Funding Grant 2023-24 

Public Document Pack



 

 

and Defra Air Quality Grant 2023 (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

6.   Director of Public Health Annual Report (Pages 15 - 60) 
  

7.   Request for approval of increase in value of contract for supply and delivery 
of groceries and provisions (Pages 61 - 66) 
  

8.   Proposal to Co-locate Gamesley Early Excellence Centre (Pages 67 - 76) 
  

9.   Spire Lodge Capital (Pages 77 - 84) 
  

10.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1,3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
  

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
11.   To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 15 

June 2023 (Pages 85 - 86) 
  

12.   Owner Operated Plant Hire Framework - Value Amendment (Pages 87 - 
92) 
  

13.   Long Term Waste Management Contract - update (Pages 93 - 102) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 15 June 2023 in Committee 
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Spencer (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors A Dale, N Hoy, T King, J Patten and C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor C Hart, B Lewis and C Cupit. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Helen Coombes (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health), Alec 
Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Chris Henning 
(Executive Director - Place), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Mark Kenyon 
(Director of Finance and ICT) and Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate 
Services and Transformation). 

  
78/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 Councillor Dale declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 as a 

member of the Clay Cross Town Board. 
  

79/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
  

80/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 MAY 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
May 2023. 
  

81/23 FOSTERING ANNUAL ALLOWANCE INCREASE 
 

 Councillor J Patten introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the proposed 10.5% 
annual increase to the weekly fostering allowance and associated 
allowances. 
  
RESOLVED:  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

  
To approve the implementation of 10.5% increa
[...]
 in 

advance of the meeting, that gave an update in relation to the 
Regeneration Pipeline Programme. 
  
RESOLVED to:  
  

1)   Approve for the Sixes Project and the Investment Zone to be 
added to the Regeneration Pipeline; 

  
2)   Delegate approval to the Executive Director for Place, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Clean Growth and 
Regeneration to prepare and submit proposals to Government to 
create an East Midlands Investment Zone; 
  

3)   Approve, in principle, the provision of up to £800,000 from the 
Climate Change Reserve to support the ‘Sixes’ project to provide 
hydrogen buses and re-fuelling facilities in the south of the 
County; and 
  

4)   Delegate approval for the Executive Director for Place, in liaison 
with the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment, the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services and the Director of 
Finance and ICT, to conclude negotiations with partners over the 
Sixes project and to enter into necessary agreements. 

  
90/23 ACCEPTANCE OF THE ACTIVE TRAVEL TRANCHE 4 FUNDING 

FROM THE DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, which sought approval to accept the Active 
Travel Tranche 4 grant, for £3,005,000 awarded by Active Travel 
England on behalf of the Department for Transport. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To formally accept the Active Travel Tranche 4 grant from the 

Page 5



 

 

Department for Transport for £3,005,000 provided under Section 31 of 
the Local Government Act 2003. 
  

91/23 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, which presented the Executive’s Forward Plan 
for the period 1 June – 30 September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the Forward Plan attached to the report at 
Appendix 2. 
  

92/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

93/23 RATIONALISATION OF PROPERTY ASSETS IN THE 
CHESTERFIELD LOCALITY 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report in relation to the rationalisation 
of Property Assets in the Chesterfield Locality. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
  

94/23 DERBYSHIRE POLICE - VEHICLE COMMISSIONING, 
MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND BREAKDOWN 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval for a contract extension in 
respect of a contract for vehicle commissioning, maintenance, repair and 
breakdown for Derbyshire Police vehicles. 
  
RESOLVED: 

Page 6



 

 

  
To approve the recommendation as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

10 July 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Place  
 

Acceptance of Additional Department for Transport Maintenance and 
Pothole Repair Funding Grant 2023-24 and Defra Air Quality Grant 2023 

(Cabinet Member for Highways, Assets and Transport) 
 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 

 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 These are key decisions because they are each likely to result in the 

Council incurring expenditure which is, or savings which are significant 
having regard to the budget for the service or function concerned (this is 
currently defined as £500,000) and/or are likely to be significant in terms 
of their effect on communities living or working in an area comprising 
two or more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To seek Cabinet approval to: (a) accept an award to the Council from 

the Department for Transport (DfT) of additional Highways Maintenance 
and Pothole Repair funding for 2023-24; (b) to accept the award from 
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) in 
respect of the Air Quality Grant 2023; (c) to seek authorisation to 
delegate any decisions in relation to these projects to the Director for 
Highways, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highways 
Assets and Transport; and (d) to seek authorisation to delegate to the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Authority’s Section 151 Officer that the relevant grant conditions are 
accepted and discharged appropriately when provided. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 

DfT Additional Highways Maintenance and Pothole Repair Funding 
2023-24 
 

4.1 On 15 March 2023, the DfT announced an additional £200m nationally 
to spend on local roads in addition to the previously announced local 
highways maintenance funding of £2.7b between 2022 and 2025. 
 

4.2 As part of this, Derbyshire has been awarded at least an additional 
£4.2m for 2023-24 (with the final amount to be confirmed as soon as 
grant conditions are received). The DfT has stated that it is up to each 
Highway Authority how to spend this funding in order to fulfil their 
statutory duty under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980, based on 
local knowledge, circumstances and priorities.  
 

4.3 Work is currently underway identifying locations where this funding can 
be targeted to improve the condition of the network for highway users. 
Delivery of the works will be on a mixed economy basis, similarly to the 
Highways Capital Scheme Programme works.  

  
 Defra Air Quality Grant 2023 
 
4.4 On 8 February 2023, the Council was notified of its successful bid 

against Defra’s annual Air Quality Grant to improve air quality in the 
County by using and augmenting and developing its existing Pre-
emptive Traffic Management System that will ultimately allow strategic 
traffic management decisions to be made based on near real time 
emissions and predicted future emissions. 

 
4.5 The total amount of grant was for £0.278m and is split as follows: 

 
• Revenue Funding - £64,502 
• Capital Funding - £213,000. 
 

4.6 This will lead to improved air quality assessments relating to vehicular 
emissions allowing us to report on poor air quality and advising re-
routing of traffic by suggesting the use of alternative routes. It will also 
provide more reliable bus services as the proposal will improve the 
efficiency of the network, co-ordinating with the Traffic Management 
System and Traffic Light Priority System for buses. 
 

Page 10



4.7 The potential to reduce congestion and the subsequent improvements 
in air quality will also benefit and encourage more active forms of travel, 
potentially making the use of walking and cycling more attractive, 
leading to additional health benefits over and above the reduction in 
emissions. 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Not required. 
 
6. Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 Do Nothing - By doing nothing and not accepting these grants would 

prevent the progression and delivery of both projects. 
 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 Air Quality Bid documents. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 

 
10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves acceptance of the award to the Council by the Department 
for Transport of the additional Highways Maintenance and Pothole 
Repair funding for 2023-24 (as set out in paragraph 4.2). 

b) Approves acceptance of the award to the Council by the Department 
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) in respect of the air 
quality. 

c) Delegates any decisions in relation to these projects to the Director 
for Highways, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highways 
Assets and Transport. 

d) Delegates to the Authority’s Section 151 Officer that the relevant 
grant conditions are accepted and discharged appropriately when 
provided. 

 

Page 11



11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 To enable the delivery of the Highway Maintenance and Pothole Repair 

Programme and the Air Quality Improvement Project referred to in this 
report, in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 
 
Report 
Author: 

Paul Beckett Contact 
details: 

Paul.Beckett@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 12



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 DfT has awarded additional Highways Maintenance and Pothole Repair 

funding for 2023-24 in the region of £4.2m. 
 
1.2 Defra has awarded an Air Quality Improvement grant following a 

successful bid process submission to Defra by the Council. The total 
grant is £0.28m.  

 
Legal 
 
2.1 The Council, as Highway Authority, has a duty to maintain the Highway 

in a safe condition under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980. The 
award of the additional Highways Maintenance and Pothole Repair 
funding will assist the Council in fulfilling that duty. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 Services will continue to be delivered using a mixed economy model of 

in-house services with support from external providers and suppliers. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 Information Technology will be procured using approved procedures. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 The delivery of Highway Improvements to provide well managed roads 

and the priority to reduce greenhouse emissions as part of the Climate 
Change Strategy are specific headline initiatives within the Council Plan 
2021-2025. 

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 

[...]
ps://blogs.lse.ac.uk/politicsandpolicy/the-cost-of-living-crisis-is-a-public-health-issue/#:~:text=The%20rising%20cost%20of%20living,physical%20health%20and%20well%2Dbeing.
https://blogs.lse.ac.uk/politicsandpolicy/the-cost-of-living-crisis-is-a-public-health-issue/#:~:text=The%20rising%20cost%20of%20living,physical%20health%20and%20well%2Dbeing.
https://yellowsheet.wordpress.com/what-is-mental-health/
https://timebanking.org/
https://www.unicef-irc.org/article/958-the-first-1000-days-of-life-the-brains-window-of-opportunity.html
https://www.unicef-irc.org/article/958-the-first-1000-days-of-life-the-brains-window-of-opportunity.html


Contact:
Public Health Department
Derbyshire County Council, County Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire DE4 3AG
Email: asch.public.health@derbyshire.gov.uk

Page 59

mailto:asch.public.health%40derbyshire.gov.uk?subject=


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

10 July 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Children's Services  
 

Request for approval of increase in value of contract for supply and 
delivery of groceries and provisions 

(Cabinet Member for Education) 
 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide  

 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council 

incurring expenditure which is significant having regard to the budget for 
the service or function concerned (this is currently defined as £500,000). 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to request Cabinet approval to increase the 

value of the upcoming procurement in relation to a contract for the 
supply and delivery of groceries and provisions for Derbyshire Catering 
Service (Childrens Services) above that already approved in the 
Forward Plan.  

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 
 

4.1 The approved value on the Forward Plan for this procurement is £15m 
and this was for a stated term of a 72 months (initi
[...]
, Derbyshire Catering Service would be financially 
disadvantaged without the ability to forecast and have certainty of 
pricing.   

Page 62



 
 

 
 
 

6. Implications 
 
6.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

7. Background Papers 
 
7.1 None identified  

 
8. Appendices 
 
8.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
9. Recommendation(s) 
 

That Cabinet approves the increase in value of the upcoming 
procurement in relation to a contract for the supply of groceries and 
provisions from the originally approved value in the Forward Plan of 
£15million, to £19.2million.   

 
10. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
10.1 The recommendation to approve the increase in contract value is made 

to ensure the supply remains contracted for the originally proposed and 
approved period in the Forward Plan, as well as to avoid the risk of the 
Council being exposed to the volatility of food pricing. As a traded 
service, Derbyshire Catering Service would be financially disadvantaged 
without the ability to forecast and have certainty of pricing.   
 

11. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
11.1 No  

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Suzanne 
Hope 

Contact 
details: 

Suzanne.NichollsHope@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 63



 
 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The Derbyshire Catering Service is fully traded and extra costs incurred 

would be met from traded income. 
 
If the increase in the contract value is not agreed there is a risk of 
exposure to higher food costs given the current market volatility. The 
existing contract and its contractual arrangements provide the Service 
with a degree of certainty in forecasting costs and pricing. 
 

Legal 
 
2.1 The Standing Orders Relating to Contracts which form part of the 

Council’s Financial Regulations state that all procurements of contracts 
with a spend above £50,000 must be included in the Forward Plan; 
approval to award a contract can then be given by the relevant 
Executive Director.  Where the procurement of a contract is not detailed 
in the Forward Plan (which will include a situation such as this one 
where the value set out in the Forward Plan is insufficient), approval to 
award will need to be sought from Cabinet or Cabinet Member which 
would delay the award. 

 
2.2 The Director of Legal Services is satisfied that ensuring that the 

Forward Plan contains the correct contract value before the 
procurement is commenced is both prudent and aids transparency.  

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 N/A 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 N/A 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 N/A  
 

Page 64



 
 

Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 N/A  
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

CABINET 

10 July 2023 

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services 

Gamesley Early Excellence Centre - Relocation 
(Cabinet Member for Education) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 

1.1 Etherow 
 

2. Key Decision 
 

2.1 This is not a key decision 
 

3. Purpose 
3.1  For Cabinet to: 
 

a) Consider the outcome of the non-statutory consultation on the proposed co-
location of Gamesley Early Excellence Centre to the Gamesley Primary 
School site 
 

   b) Approve the transfer of Gamesley Early Excellence Centre to the Gamesley             
Primary School site. 

 
3.1 Information and Analysis 

 
 

Gamesley Early Excellence Centre, Winster Mews, Gamesley, Glossop, 
Derbyshire SK13 0LU is a 52 place Local Authority Maintained Nursery School 
which caters for pupils aged from 2 to 5 years. Since the vacation of an external 
childcare provider from within the same building, there has been a substantial 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 

amount of empty space. This has  subsequently increased th
[...]
estate was completed and wanted assurance that this 
had been considered. 

 
Local Authority Response – When reviewing the appraisal options for the 
proposed co-location, an assessment of the Primary Schools capacity was 
undertaken. The school has capacity for 315 pupils, but due to falling birth rates 
in the locality, the projected numbers for the school are due to decrease as 
below which leaves the school with accommodation to house the Nursery 

Page 68



 

School. The Authority constantly monitors demographics to ensure that there 
are sufficient school places and will continue to do so. The majority of the 
housing in Gamesley Primary Schools normal area has now been completed, 
with 72 dwellings due to be completed in 2023/24. The completed housing has 
been included in the projections. 
 
Year 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 
Projected 
Primary 
School 
Places  

196 188 182 181 182 

Surplus 
Primary 
School 
Places 

119 127 133 134 181 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6. Alternative Options Considered 
 

6.1 Not to proceed – The school would remain in its existing location but the 
budget would not be balanced. 

 
7. Implications 

 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the preparation of 

the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 

8.1 These are held on file in the Children’s Services Development Section 
 

9. Appendices 
 

9.1 Appendix 1- Implications. 
9.2 Appendix 2- Non statutory Consultation Document 

 
10. Recommendation(s) 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) Notes the outcome of the non-statutory consultation on the proposed co-
location of Gamesley Early Excellence Centre to the Gamesley Primary 
School site 
 

 b) Approves the transfer of Gamesley Early Excellence Centre to the Gamesley 
Page 69



 

Primary School site. 
 

 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

11.1 In response to the support from the consultation. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 

12.1 No 
 

Report Author: Jenny Webster Contact det
[...]
l 
be considered very carefully and a decision will be sought by Derbyshire 
County Council Cabinet Members on the 6th July 2023. 

Page 74



 

To take part please email your views to jenny.webster@derbyshire.gov.uk , 
write to Jenny Webster, Derbyshire County Council, Children’s Services, 
County Hall – Room 178, Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3AG or alternatively hand 
them into the school office in a sealed envelope marked CONSULTATION for 
the attention of Jenny Webster (Childrens Services). 

Page 75

mailto:jenny.webster@derbyshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

10 July 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Children's Services  
 

Children's Services Spire Lodge Capital Budget 
(Cabinet Member for Children and Families) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 All Divisions 
 
2. Key Decision 
  
2.1 This is a key decision because it is likely to: 

a) result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or savings which 
are significant having regard to the budget for the service or function 
concerned. It will result in the Council incurring expenditure totalling 
£1.136m; and   

b) be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in   
an area comprising two or more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To approve the allocation of £600,433 from the unallocated balances of 

the Children’s Homes Improvements funding and £536,000 from 
contingency reserves to the Spire Lodge replacement project at the 
Ashbrook Site (adjacent to Ashgate Croft School (Chesterfield) 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Original costs were provided in 2016 and 2018 based upon an 

incomplete feasibility study. The reports identified a significant back log 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



of maintenance and poor building condition requiring replacement, as 
well as a facility that was not able to meet current and future service 
needs to support children with 
[...]
 on 21 January 

2016. 
2018/19 Capital Strategy, £2.225m approved by Cabinet on 25 January 
2018. 
 

Page 79



8.3 Derbyshire Short Break Principles Proposal, approved by Cabinet on 11 
March 2021. 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves the allocation £600,433 from the unallocated balances of 
the Children’s Homes Improvements funding and £536,000 from 
contingency reserves to the Spire Lodge replacement project. 

 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 To enable the on-going development to replace Spire Lodge with a 

flagship build that supports future service demands and family needs as 
well as provide emergency provision and crisis support.  
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 
 
Report 
Author: 

Luke Impey Contact 
details: 

Luke.Impey@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 80



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The financial considerations are as explained in section 4.2 / 4.3 of the 

report.  
 
1.2 The funding balance is as set out in the table below: 
 

Year Capital 
Balance 

£ 

Cabinet 
date 

Original purpose 

2016-2017 1,900,000 21/01/2016 Spire Lodge 
replacement 

2018-2019 2,225,000 25/01/2018 Spire Lodge 
replacement 

2018-2019 10,000 26/07/2018 CS CHs Improvements   
balance 

2019-2020 90,433 11/07/2019 CS CHs Improvements   
balance 

2020-2021 250,000 23/01/2020 CS CHs Improvements   
balance 

2021-2022 250,000 21/01/2021 CS CHs Improvements    
balance 

contingency 
reserves 

536,000  contingency reserves 

TOTAL 5,261,433   
 238,567  On-going potential 

value engineering 
TOTAL 5,500,000  Current costing 

estimate 
 
1.3 All goods, works and services required to undertake the identified 

projects in the report will be procured and awarded in accordance with 
the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 The Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children Regulations 2011 requires 

local authorities to have rega
[...]
y 
Impact Assessment. 

Page 82



 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 Not applicable 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023
	5 Acceptance of Department for Transport Capital Funding Grant 2023-24 and Defra Air Quality Grant 2023
	6 Director of Public Health Annual Report
	Appendix 2: Director of Public Health Annual Report
	1	Foreword from Director of Public Health
	2	Update on last year’s report
	3	Aims and objectives of the report
	4	Introduction 
	5	Mental health through the life course 
	6	The impact on mental health from Covid-19
	7	The impact of cost-of-living pressures on mental health
	8	Population mental health 
	9	Working together to support people with their mental health and wellbeing across Derbyshire 
	10	Do you need further advice or support?
	11	Next steps and recommendations 
	12	Acknowledgements
	13	Bibliography, sources and further reading


	7 Request for approval of increase in value of contract for supply and delivery of groceries and provisions
	8 Proposal to Co-locate Gamesley Early Excellence Centre
	Implications
	Legal
	Human Resources
	Information Technology
	Equalities Impact
	Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding)
	What are we consulting on?
	The approach to co-location
	How it will work
	Anticipated benefits
	The consultation and decision making process

	9 Spire Lodge Capital
	11 To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 15 June 2023
	12 Owner Operated Plant Hire Framework - Value Amendment
	13 Long Term Waste Management Contract - update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Monday, 10 July 2023 at Committee 
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Cupit, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten and 
C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Chris 
Henning (Executive Director - Place), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Mark 
Kenyon (Director of Finance and ICT), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate 
Services and Transformation) and Simon Stevens (Director Of Adult Social Care and 
Health). 

  
95/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
96/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None received.  

  
97/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
Subject to amending the list of officers that were present, to approve, as 
a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023. 
  

98/23 ACCEPTANCE OF DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT CAPITAL 
FUNDING GRANT 2023-24 AND DEFRA AIR QUALITY GRANT 2023 
 

 Councillor C Cupit introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the acceptance of 
additional Department for Transport Maintenance and Pothole Repair 
Funding Grant 2023-24 and Defra Air Quality Grant 2023. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  



 

 

1)   Approve the acceptance of the award to the Council by the 
Department for Transport of the additional Highways Maintenance 
and Pothole Repair funding for 2023-24, as set out in paragraph 
4.2 of the report; 

  
2)   Approve the acceptance of the award to the Council by the 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) in 
respect of the air quality; 
  

3)   Delegate any decision in relation to these projects to the Director 
for Highways, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Highways Assets and Transport; and 
  

4)   Delegate to the Authority’s Section 151 Officer that the relevant 
grant conditions are accepted and discharged appropriately when 
provided. 

  
99/23 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 Councillor C Hart introduced a report which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval to publish the Director of 
Public Health Annual Report for 2023. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the production of the Director of Public Health Annual Report 
and the recommendations contained within it; and 

  
2)   Approve the formal publication of the Director of Public Health 

Annual Report 2023. 
  

100/23 REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INCREASE IN VALUE OF 
CONTRACT FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF GROCERIES AND 
PROVISIONS 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the increase in value of 
the contract for the supply and delivery of groceries and provisions for 
Derbyshire Catering Service, above the amount already approved in the 
Forward Plan. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the increase in value of the upcoming procurement in 
relation to a contract for the supply of groceries and provisions from the 
originally approved value in the Forward Plan of £15million, to 



 

 

£19.2million. 
  

101/23 PROPOSAL TO CO-LOCATE GAMESLEY EARLY EXCELLENCE 
CENTRE 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which sought consideration of the 
consultation outcome and subsequent approval to transfer the Gamesley 
Early Excellence Centre to the Gamesley Primary School site. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Note the outcome of the non-statutory consultation on the 
proposed co-location of Gamesley Early Excellence Centre to the 
Gamesley Primary School site; and 

  
2)    Approve the transfer of Gamesley Early Excellence Centre to the 

Gamesley Primary School site. 
  

102/23 SPIRE LODGE CAPITAL 
 

 Councillor J Patten introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the allocation of 
£600,433 from the unallocated balances of the Children’s Homes 
Improvements funding and £536,000 from contingency reserves to the 
Spire Lodge replacement project at the Ashbrook Site (adjacent to 
Ashgate Croft School, Chesterfield). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the allocation of £600,433 from the unallocated balances of 
the Children’s Homes Improvements funding and £536,000 from 
contingency reserves to the Spire Lodge replacement project. 
  

103/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

104/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 



 

 

OF THE MEETING HELD 15 JUNE 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
Subject to amending the list of officers that were present, to approve, as 
a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 
2023. 
  

105/23 OWNER OPERATED PLANT HIRE FRAMEWORK - VALUE 
AMENDMENT 
 

 Councillor C Cupit introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for an increase to the 
authorised value in relation to the Owner Operated Plant Hire 
Framework. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
  

106/23 LONG TERM WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT - UPDATE 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that gave an update in respect of the Long-
Term Waste Management Project. 
  
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) gave 
advice to the meeting on the legal aspects of the decision. The Director 
of Finance and ICT summarised the financial position in respect of the 
decision.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.44 pm 


